
York (Pa.) (1-0) -vs- Washington and Lee (0-1)
2/10/2018 at Lexington, Va. (Wilson Field)

 
 

 
 
York (Pa.) Goals: Brendan McGrath (6); Jake Hvazda (1); Hunter Davis (1); Thomas Pfeiffer (1); Dillon Hannah (1) 
Assists: Ryan Cook (1); Dylan Wolf (1); Shane Brookhart (1); Sean McQuade (1); Thomas Pfeiffer (1); Matt Whitcher (1); Brendan McGrath
(1) 
 
Washington and Lee Goals: Mike Weaver (1); Jed Londrey (1); A.J. Witherell (1); Jack Ware (1) 
Assists: Hudson Hamill (1); A.J. Witherell (1)
 
 

 
 
Stadium: Wilson Field
Penalties: Paul Callahan 2nd/08:26; Billy Sasso 2nd/05:17; Hudson Hamill 2nd/01:54; Billy Sasso 3rd/12:07; Thomas Pfeiffer 3rd/08:14;
Paul Callahan 3rd/05:49; Danny O'Connell 4th/13:01; Evans Allison 4th/08:09; Dylan Wolf 4th/06:25

Date: 2/10/2018
Attendance: 215

Score 1 2 3 4 Total
York (Pa.) 5 3 1 1 10
Washington and Lee 0 0 2 2 4

Shots 1 2 3 4 Total
York (Pa.) 11 12 8 11 42
Washington and Lee 4 4 5 8 21

Shots On Goal
York (Pa.) 7 6 3 3 19
Washington and Lee 2 0 3 4 9

Saves
York (Pa.) 2 0 1 2 5
Washington and Lee 2 0 1 2 9

Turnovers
York (Pa.) 2 1 4 4 11
Washington and Lee 2 1 4 4 18

Clears 1 2 3 4 Total
York (Pa.) 4-4 3-3 3-3 4-4 14-14
Washington and Lee 2-4 2-3 1-5 5-7 10-19

Ground Balls
York (Pa.) 6 8 6 5 25
Washington and Lee 6 8 6 5 21

Face Offs
York (Pa.) 4 1 2 1 8
Washington and Lee 2 3 2 3 10

Extra Man Opportunities
York (Pa.) 0 2 1 1 1-4
Washington and Lee 0 1 2 2 1-5



York (Pa.) 10

 

Pos # Player G A P SH GB TO CT FO PEN
M 1 Ryan Cook 0 1 1 3 0 1 0 - -
D 2 Joey Fiorino 0 0 0 1 4 0 1 - -
D 9 Kevin Witchey 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 - -
G 12 Landry Marshall 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
A 22 Hunter Davis 1 0 1 5 1 0 1 - -
D 23 J.D. Beck 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 - -

A 28 Thomas Pfeiffer 1 1 2 8 0 6 0 -
1-

01:00
M 33 Matt Whitcher 0 1 1 4 1 1 0 - -
A 38 Brendan McGrath 6 1 7 11 1 0 1 - -
M 44 Dillon Hannah 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 - -

3 Brad Casale 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 - -
6 Tanner Yanick 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 - -
7 Jake Hvazda 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 - -

15 Dylan Wolf 0 1 1 2 0 1 0 -
1-

01:00
20 Shane Brookhart 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 - -

24 Billy Sasso 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 8-17
2-

01:30
25 Sean McQuade 0 1 1 1 1 0 0 - -
26 Mason Smith 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -

27 Danny O'Connell 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 -
1-

00:30
32 Nick Roman 0 0 0 0 6 0 2 - -
34 Gunnar Reynolds 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 - -
42 Ryan Powers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0-1 -

Totals 10 7 17 42 25 11 5 8-18
5-

04:00

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves Dec
12 Landry Marshall 60:00 4 5 W



Washington and Lee 4

 

Pos # Player G A P SH GB TO CT FO PEN
A 1 Sam Dardani 0 0 0 2 1 3 0 - -

M 2 Hudson Hamill 0 1 1 1 2 1 0 -
1-

00:30
A 3 Mike Weaver 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 - -
G 9 Will Atkins 0 0 0 0 4 2 0 - -
D 12 Kyle Gifford 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 - -
M 13 Jones Veith 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 - -
A 21 A.J. Witherell 1 1 2 7 1 0 0 - -

D 25 Paul Callahan 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 -
2-

02:00
D 28 Stevan Kriss 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 - -
M 39 Jack Ware 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 - -

5 Jed Londrey 1 0 1 3 2 0 0 - -
7 Garrett Cannon 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 - -
10 Walker Brown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
14 Charlie Cory 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 - -
16 Thomas Zusi 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 - -
17 Kevin Havermann 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 - -

18 Evans Alison 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 -
1-

01:00
24 Drew Barnard 0 0 0 1 3 2 1 - -
26 Josh Dolan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
31 Taylor Witherell 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 - -
32 Ben Mulholland 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 - -
33 Max Sadlowski 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
34 Jason Myers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
36 Matt Huber 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 - -
40 Chris Surran 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -
42 Jack Hodgson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10-18 -
43 Collins Speed 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - -

Totals 4 2 6 21 21 18 6 10-18
4-

03:30

# Goalkeepers Minutes GA Saves Dec
9 Will Atkins 60:00 10 9 L



Scoring Summary

 
 
Penalty Summary

Period Time Scored By Assisted By YCP WLU
1st 12:12 Brendan McGrath Unassisted 1 0
1st 09:21 Brendan McGrath Thomas Pfeiffer 2 0
1st 06:47 Dillon Hannah Unassisted 3 0
1st 05:56 Jake Hvazda Unassisted 4 0
1st 01:49 Brendan McGrath Ryan Cook 5 0
2nd 13:55 Brendan McGrath Sean McQuade 6 0
2nd 09:45 Hunter Davis Brendan McGrath 7 0
2nd 06:15 Brendan McGrath Matt Whitcher 8 0
3rd 12:22 Mike Weaver Hudson Hamill 8 1
3rd 07:20 Jack Ware (UP) A.J. Witherell 8 2
3rd 05:18 Thomas Pfeiffer (UP) Dylan Wolf 9 2
4th 13:15 A.J. Witherell Unassisted 9 3
4th 05:04 Brendan McGrath Shane Brookhart 10 3
4th 04:51 Jed Londrey Unassisted 10 4

Period Time Team Player Min Type
2nd 08:26 WLU Paul Callahan 01:00 CROSS-CHECK
2nd 05:17 YCP Billy Sasso 00:30 PUSHING
2nd 01:54 WLU Hudson Hamill 00:30 INTERFERENCE
3rd 12:07 YCP Billy Sasso 01:00 ILLEGAL BODY CHECK
3rd 08:14 YCP Thomas Pfeiffer 01:00 SLASHING
3rd 05:49 WLU Paul Callahan 01:00 SLASHING
4th 13:01 YCP Danny O'Connell 00:30 PUSHING
4th 08:09 WLU Evans Allison 01:00 UNNECESSARY ROUGHNESS
4th 06:25 YCP Dylan Wolf 01:00 SLASHING


